level close to break-even. Under the revised forecast, a small change in the pre-tax book income projection would
produce a significant variance in the effective tax rate and, therefore, it would be difficult to make a reliable estimate
of the annual effective tax rate. As a result and in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�)
Interpretation No. (�FIN�) 18, �Accounting for Income Taxes in Interim Periods � An Interpretation of APB Opinion
No. 28� (�FIN 18�), the Company�s restated income tax provision for the quarter ended March 31, 2007 has been
calculated by applying the actual effective tax rate to the year-to-date income.

5

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The following tables present the adjustments due to the restatements of the Company�s previously issued consolidated
financial statements and quarterly condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarterly period
ended March 31, 2007, as of the year ended December 31, 2006, and for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2006
(in thousands, except share and per share data):

March 31, 2007
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 303,784 $ (3,463) $ 300,321
Short-term investments 25,432 � 25,432
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 12,479 � 12,479
Inventories 75,985 � 75,985
Other current assets 55,038 184 55,222

Total current assets 472,718 (3,279) 469,439
Property and equipment, net 1,107,314 2,324 1,109,638
Wireless licenses 1,564,381 � 1,564,381
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 71,397 � 71,397
Deposits for wireless licenses 274,084 � 274,084
Other assets 39,054 � 39,054

Total assets $ 3,960,844 $ (7,069) $ 3,953,775

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 173,606 $ 1,700 $ 175,306
Current maturities of long-term debt 9,000 � 9,000
Other current liabilities 96,897 15,397 112,294

Total current liabilities 279,503 17,097 296,600
Long-term debt 1,674,250 � 1,674,250
Deferred tax liabilities 141,439 9,258 150,697
Other long-term liabilities 49,038 � 49,038

Total liabilities 2,144,230 26,355 2,170,585

Minority interests 23,849 (115) 23,734

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 7 � 7
Additional paid-in capital 1,782,880 � 1,782,880
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 9,313 (33,309) (23,996)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 565 � 565

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Total stockholders� equity 1,792,765 (33,309) 1,759,456

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,960,844 $ (7,069) $ 3,953,775

6

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
Revenue � Other � Income

Previously Timing Revenue Reclassification Other Tax As
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments Restated

(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Service revenues $ 326,809 $ (2,805) $ (3,765) $ 1,452 $ � $ � $ 321,691
Equipment revenues 62,613 123 � 8,998 � � 71,734

Total revenues 389,422 (2,682) (3,765) 10,450 � � 393,425

Operating expenses:
Cost of service
(exclusive of items
shown separately
below) (90,949) � � (313) 822 � (90,440)
Cost of equipment (112,482) � � (10,137) (46) � (122,665)
Selling and marketing (48,560) � � � (209) � (48,769)
General and
administrative (65,199) � � � (35) � (65,234)
Depreciation and
amortization (68,800) � � � � � (68,800)

Total operating
expenses (385,990) � � (10,450) 532 � (395,908)
Net gain on sale of
wireless licenses and
disposal of operating
assets 940 � � � � � 940

Operating income
(loss) 4,372 (2,682) (3,765) � 532 � (1,543)
Minority interests in
consolidated
subsidiaries 1,520 � � � 59 � 1,579
Interest income 5,285 � � � � � 5,285
Interest expense (26,496) � � � � � (26,496)
Other expense, net (637) � � � � � (637)

Loss before income
taxes (15,956) (2,682) (3,765) � 591 � (21,812)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 7,833 � � � � (10,245) (2,412)

Net loss $ (8,123) $ (2,682) $ (3,765) $ � $ 591 $ (10,245) $ (24,224)

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Basic and diluted loss
per share:
Basic loss per share $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ (0.06) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ (0.36)

Diluted loss per share $ (0.12) $ (0.04) $ (0.06) $ � $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ (0.36)

Shares used in per
share calculations:
Basic 66,870 � � � � � 66,870

Diluted 66,870 � � � � � 66,870

7

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

March 31, 2007
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(Unaudited)

Operating activities:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,900 $ 222 $ 5,122

Investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (131,737) (1,558) (133,295)
Change in prepayments for purchases of property and equipment 7,409 � 7,409
Purchases of and deposits for wireless licenses (423) � (423)
Proceeds from sale of wireless licenses 9,500 � 9,500
Purchases of investments (42,727) � (42,727)
Sales and maturities of investments 84,293 � 84,293
Purchase of minority interest (4,706) � (4,706)
Changes in restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term
investments, net 1,102 � 1,102

Net cash used in investing activities (77,289) (1,558) (78,847)

Financing activities:
Repayment of long-term debt (2,250) � (2,250)
Payment of debt issuance costs (881) � (881)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net 4,365 � 4,365

Net cash provided by financing activities 1,234 � 1,234

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (71,155) (1,336) (72,491)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 374,939 (2,127) 372,812

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 303,784 $ (3,463) $ 300,321

Supplementary cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 18,373 $ � $ 18,373
Cash paid for income taxes $ 332 $ � $ 332

8

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

December 31, 2006
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 374,939 $ (2,127) $ 372,812
Short-term investments 66,400 � 66,400
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 13,581 � 13,581
Inventories 90,185 � 90,185
Other current assets 53,527 (546) 52,981

Total current assets 598,632 (2,673) 595,959
Property and equipment, net 1,077,755 766 1,078,521
Wireless licenses 1,563,958 � 1,563,958
Assets held for sale 8,070 � 8,070
Goodwill 431,896 (6,114) 425,782
Other intangible assets, net 79,828 � 79,828
Deposits for wireless licenses 274,084 � 274,084
Other assets 58,745 � 58,745

Total assets $ 4,092,968 $ (8,021) $ 4,084,947

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 316,494 $ 599 $ 317,093
Current maturities of long-term debt 9,000 � 9,000
Other current liabilities 74,637 10,038 84,675

Total current liabilities 400,131 10,637 410,768
Long-term debt 1,676,500 � 1,676,500
Deferred tax liabilities 149,728 (1,393) 148,335
Other long-term liabilities 47,608 � 47,608

Total liabilities 2,273,967 9,244 2,283,211

Minority interests 30,000 (57) 29,943

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 7 � 7
Additional paid-in capital 1,769,772 � 1,769,772
Retained earnings 17,436 (17,208) 228
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,786 � 1,786

Total stockholders� equity 1,789,001 (17,208) 1,771,793

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,092,968 $ (8,021) $ 4,084,947

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

9

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: LEAP WIRELESS INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22